
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

3 December 2024 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Joanne Sladden, Scheme Employer Representative 
Dionne Corrodus-Weekes, Scheme Member Representative  
Jonathan Bunt, Independent 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
Clea Holmes, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister  01708434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE (Pages 3 - 14) 

 

5 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE (Pages 15 - 56) 
 

6 TRAINING UPDATE (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

7 RISK REGISTER UPDATE (Pages 63 - 92) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and Election Services  
 
 



 
 

    LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 3 December 2024 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Review of Pension Committee Papers 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman Strategic director of 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 

Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Oversight and Scrutiny with respect to 
decisions taken by the Pension 
Committee 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None directly 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The Pension Board is invited to note the reports from the Pension Committee 
meeting
[...]
fore, there are no legal implications arising 
from the recommendations in this report to the Local Pension Board.  

 
 Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

This report provides feedback from items that have already been presented to the 
Pensions Committee on the 25 June 24 
 
Report clearance was achieved as part of that process and no new 
recommendations are necessary. Therefore, there are no Human Resources 
implications arising from the recommendations in this report to the Local Pension 
Board.  
 
 
 

Page 12



Local Pension Board 03 December 2024 
 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 
This report provides feedback from items that have already been presented to the 
Pensions Committee on the 25 June 24 
 
Report clearance was achieved as part of that process and no new 
recommendations are necessary. Therefore, there are no Human Resources 
implications arising from the recommendations in this report to the Local Pension 
Board.  
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pensions Administration and Legislation 
Update 

OMT Lead: 
 

James Cocks 
Assistant Director of Transactional People 
Services 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Guyon 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk 
01708 4323185 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013.  

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Local Pensions Board, 17 September 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report reviews the performance of the Local Pensions Partnership Administration 
(LPPA) against the agreed service levels for the period April to June 2024. 
 
It also provides an update on recent developments within the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) regulatory environment. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
It is recommended that members note the report. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1
[...]
on the Risk 

Register “The green shaded area on the matrix shows the risks where there 
is good control and the Council is comfortable with the risk” should be retained 
or whether they wish to set an alternative target.  
 

1.9 The Committee agreed not to change the statement above but recommended 
that future reviews focus on risks classifieds as operational and in the order 
of the post mitigation scores (highest to lowest). Summary of post mitigation 
scores are set out in Appendix B. 
 

1.10 Operational risks being the initial focus to meet TPR requirements of ensuring 
and establishing internal controls.  
 

1.11 The Pension Fund Risk Register is currently being integrated with the 
Council’s Risk management system managed by Internal Audit. The Fund is 
encouraged that this will provide an oversight of scores as determined by 
officers. The risk reporting aspect is currently in development and once 
established will be able to report on a variety of categories that will assist the 
LPB request for being able to review any areas of focus and a direction of 
travel can also be incorporated. 

 
2.0 Actions to be taken following the 5 November 2024 Pensions Committee 

meeting (not yet reflected in Appendix A): 
 

a) Glossary Key - insert MAT- Multiple Academy Trust  
 
b) Risk No.3.4 – Strategic Risk-  A negative financial market 

impacts/external factors/increased market volatility i.e. 
Recession/inflation amended from GREEN D/3 (Possible/Moderate) to 
AMBER C/2 (Likely/Serious) 

 
 

Page 65



Local Pensions Board, 3 December 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate direct financial consequences arising as a result of this  
report. However, understanding the risks that are present in the Fund and how they  
are managed is essential to the overall strategic management of the Fund and the  
governance role of the Board.  
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

 Ongoing review and moni
[...]
ressures  

Risk 6 Failure to onboard or exit Employers/Members effectively
6.1 Delays in internal processing of documentation/ admission 

agreements.  

6.2 Member data incomplete or incorrect  

Risk 7 Pension Fund payment Fraud
7.1 Pension overpayments arising because of non-notification in 

change of circumstances.  

7.2 Internal staff fraud/ Staffacting outside of levels of authorisation  

7.3 Conflict of interest.  

11 24 1 1 2 4 7 19 1
Toal = 35 indivudual Risks  35 35

P
age 92


	Agenda
	4 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	5 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE
	Q2 Havering Pension Fund (002)
	Fund Membership
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	Member Online Portal
	Employer Engagement & Member Communication Activity
	Data Quality


	6 TRAINING UPDATE
	7 RISK REGISTER UPDATE
	(3) Risk Register  - Appendix A updated DF  OCT 24 FINAL
	(3) Risk Register - Appendix B Analysis table FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
3 December 2024 (4.00  - 6.04 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
 
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Clea Holmes (Scheme Employer Representative), Mark Holder 
(Scheme Member Representative), Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme Member 
Representative) and Joanne Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative) 
 
224 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken if they were to 
be disconnected from the call. 
 

225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

226 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

227 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman explained that due to staff absences, the minutes of the 
previous Board and Committee meetings were not available and would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 
Officers explained there had been 2 Committee meetings which covered a 
range of reports including a presentation from Legal & General and GAD 
flags. 
 
This was noted by the Board. 
 

228 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with the Pensions Administration and Legislation 
update. 
 
Members noted discussions had been had regarding SLAs and how they 
were to be reported; officers explained LPPA would look into it and report 
back in a year. Officers then explained that the current focus was on 
retirements and bereavements as they were still falling short. 
 



Local Pension Board, 3 December 2024 

 
 

 

LPPA then updated the Board on a variety of areas including; the correlation 
between timeliness of retirement and the payment being paid to the retiree 
within 30 days if notified on time, call centre wait times now better than the 
target, Havering’s satisfaction rates being lower than the LPPA average, 
ongoing complaints and the general Q2 update. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

229 TRAINING UPDATE  
 
Officers explained the importance of completing the LOLA v2 modules to 
members and asked for them to be completed. 
 

230 RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with the Risk Register. 
 
Officers explained that the Pensions Committee had requested for the 
register to determine risk appetite and to have an independent review of the 
officer scoring. The Committee asked for the Board to focus on operational 
risks to which the Board disagreed and would gain written clarity from the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


